

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Supplementary Order Paper

Friday, the 26th Day of November 1976

TOKELAU ISLANDS (TERRITORIAL SEA AND FISHING ZONE) BILL

Proposed Amendments

Hon. Mr TALBOYS, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Title: To omit the words "the Tokelau Islands" in line 3, and substitute the word "Tokelau".

Clause 1: To omit the word "Islands" in line 9 and also in line 11.

Clause 2: To omit from the definition of the term "foreign fishing boat" the words "the Tokelau Islands" in line 15, and substitute the word "Tokelau".

Clause 3: To omit the words "the Tokelau Islands" in lines 25 and 26 and also in lines 28 and 29, and substitute in each case the word "Tokelau".

Clause 4: To omit the words "the Tokelau Islands" in lines 30 and 31, and substitute the word "Tokelau".

Clause 5: To omit the words "the Tokelau Islands" in line 38, and substitute the word "Tokelau".

Clause 6: To omit from subclause (1) the words "the Tokelau Islands" in line 6 and from subclause (2) the same words in line 9, and substitute in each case the word "Tokelau".

Clause 7: To omit the words "the Tokelau Islands" in line 13 and also in line 15, and substitute in each case the word "Tokelau".

Clause 8: To omit from subclause (1) the words "the Tokelau Islands" in line 23 and from subclauses (4) and (5) the same words in lines 14 and 22 (on page 4), and substitute in each case the word "Tokelau".

Clause 9: To omit the word "Islands" in line 25.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

These amendments substitute references to Tokelau for references to the Tokelau Islands throughout the Bill in order to give effect to the wishes of the people of that territory that it be known in future as Tokelau, as expressed to the United Nations Mission that visited the territory in June 1976.

The references to the Tokelau Islands Act 1948 and the Tokelau Islands Amendment Act 1967 are also amended consequentially on the changes in the Short Titles of those Acts made by *clause 121* of the Statutes Amendment Bill.
